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BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Edison
Company, The Cleveland Electric Illuminating
Company and The Toledo Edison Company For
Authority to Provide a Standard Service Offer Pursuant
to R.C. § 4928.143 in the Form of an Electric Security
Plan

)
)
)
)
)
)

Case No. 14-1297-EL-SSO

NORTHEAST OHIO PUBLIC ENERGY COUNCIL’S
MOTION TO INTERVENE

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section (“R.C.”) 4903.221 and Ohio Administrative

Code (“OAC”) Rule 4901-1-11, the Northeast Ohio Public Energy Council (“NOPEC”)

respectfully requests that the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (“Commission”) grant

NOPEC’s motion to intervene in this proceeding. The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (the

“Commission”) should grant the motion to intervene because NOPEC has a real and substantial

interest in this proceeding, and the Commission’s disposition of this proceeding may impair or

impede NOPEC’s ability to protect that interest. NOPEC believes that its participation will not

unduly prolong or delay this proceeding, and it will contribute to the full development and

equitable resolution of the issues in this proceeding. NOPEC’s interests also will not be

adequately represented by other parties to this proceeding.

The reasons supporting NOPEC’s intervention are contained in the accompanying

Memorandum in Support.
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Respectfully submitted,

Glenn S. Krassen (Reg. No. 0007610)
Counsel of Record
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
1001 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 1350
Cleveland, OH 44114
Telephone: (216) 523-5405
Facsimile: (216) 523-7071
E-Mail: gkrassen@bricker.com

Dane Stinson (Reg. No. 0019101)
Dylan Borchers (Reg. No. 0090690)
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4291
Telephone: (614) 227-2300
Facsimile: (614) 227-2390
E-Mail dstinson@bricker.com

dborchers@bricker.com

Attorneys for Northeast Ohio Public Energy Council
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BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Edison
Company, The Cleveland Electric Illuminating
Company and The Toledo Edison Company For
Authority to Provide a Standard Service Offer Pursuant
to R.C. § 4928.143 in the Form of an Electric Security
Plan
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)
)
)
)
)

Case No. 14-1297-EL-SSO

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THE NORTHEAST OHIO PUBLIC ENERGY COUNCIL’S

MOTION TO INTERVENE

On August 4, 2014, the Ohio Edison Company (“OE”), The Cleveland Electric

Illuminating Company (“CEI”), and Toledo Edison Company (“TE”) (collectively

“FirstEnergy”) filed an application for approval of its fourth electric security plan (“ESP 4”).

NOPEC is a regional council of governments established under Chapter 167 of the Ohio

Revised Code, and is the largest governmental retail energy aggregator in the State of Ohio.

Comprised of approximately 174 communities in the ten (10) northeast Ohio counties of

Ashtabula, Lake, Geauga, Cuyahoga, Summit, Lorain, Medina, Trumbull, Portage, and Huron.

NOPEC provides governmental electric aggregation service to approximately 500,000 retail

electric customers in NOPEC member communities located in the service territories of CEI and

OE.

R.C. 4903.221(B) and OAC Rule 4901-1-11(A)(2) govern intervention in Commission

proceedings. Substantially similar in substance, these provisions explain that the Commission

may consider the following in determining whether to grant intervention:
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(1) The nature and extent of the person’s interest;1

(2) The legal position of the person seeking intervention and its relation to the
merits of the case;2

(3) Whether intervention would unduly delay the proceeding or unjustly
prejudice any existing party;3

(4) The person’s potential contribution to full development and equitable
resolution of the issues involved in the proceeding;4 and

(5) The extent to which the person’s interest is represented by existing parties.5

Consistent with these requirements, NOPEC has a real and substantial interest in the

above-captioned proceeding, and the legal issues NOPEC intends to raise directly relate to the

merits of this case. As the largest governmental retail energy aggregator in the State of Ohio,

NOPEC is uniquely positioned to represent the interests of both large-scale governmental

aggregators and the approximately 500,000 retail electric customers participating in NOPEC’s

aggregation within NOPEC member communities. Disposition of this proceeding without

NOPEC’s participation will impair or impede its ability to protect these unique interests.

Granting NOPEC’s motion to intervene will not unduly delay these proceedings or

unjustly prejudice any existing party because NOPEC is filing this motion prior to the deadline

for filing motions to intervene set forth in the Commission’s entry in this case issued on August

13, 2014. NOPEC will work cooperatively with others in the case in order to maximize case

efficiency where practical, but without compromising NOPEC’s unique position as a large-scale

governmental aggregator.

1 RC 4903.221(B)(1) and OAC Rule 4901-1-11(B)(1).

2 RC 4903.221(B)(2) and OAC Rule 4901-1-11(B)(2).

3 RC 4903.221(B)(3) and OAC Rule 4901-1-11(B)(3).

4 RC 4903.221(B)(4) and OAC Rule 4901-1-11(B)(4).

5 OAC Rule 4901-1-11(B)(5).
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NOPEC’s intervention and involvement in this case will contribute to the development of

a more complete understanding of the meaning and impact of the ESP 4 on both large scale

governmental aggregators and the approximately 500,000 retail electric customers served in

NOPEC”s governmental aggregation. NOPEC was granted intervention in each of FirstEnergy’s

prior electric security plan cases (Case No. 08-0935-EL-SSO, 10-388-EL-SSO, and 12-1230-EL-

SSO).

Finally, based upon its unique status as the largest governmental aggregator in the State

of Ohio, NOPEC submits that no current party represents its interests.

WHEREFORE, and for the reasons set forth above, NOPEC respectfully requests that the

Commission grant its motion to intervene.

Respectfully submitted,

Glenn S. Krassen (Reg. No. 0007610)
Counsel of Record
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
1001 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 1350
Cleveland, OH 44114
Telephone: (216) 523-5405
Facsimile: (216) 523-7071
E-Mail: gkrassen@bricker.com

Dane Stinson (Reg. No. 0019101)
Dylan Borchers (Reg. No. 0090690)
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4291
Telephone: (614) 227-2300
Facsimile: (614) 227-2390
E-Mail: dstinson@bricker.com

dborchers@bricker.com

Attorneys for Northeast Ohio Public Energy Council
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served upon the following parties of

record by e-mail and/or regular U.S. mail, this 30th day of September 2014.

Dane Stinson

James Burke
Carrie Dunn
FirstEnergy Corp.
76 South Main Street
Akron, OH 44308
burkj@firstnergycorp.com
cdunn@firstenergycorp.com

James F. Lang
N. Trevor Alexander
Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP
1400 KeyBank Center
800 Superior Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114
jlang@calfee.com
talexander@calfee.com

David A. Kutik
Jones Day
North Point
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114-1190
dakutik@jonesday.com

Kevin R. Schmidt
The Energy Professionals of Ohio
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1770
Columbus, OH 43215
Schmidt@sppgrp.com

Joseph M. Clark
Direct Energy Services and

Direct Energy Business
21 East Slate Street, 19th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
joseph.clark@directenergy.com

Larry Sauer
Kevin Moore
Associate Consumers’ Counsel
Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, OH 43215-3485
larry.sauer@occ.ohio.gov
kevin.moore@occ.ohio.gov

Samuel Randazzo
Frank Darr
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
21 East State Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
sam@mwncmh.com
fdarr@mwncmh.com

David F. Boehm
Michael L. Kurtz
Jody Kyler Cohn
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202
dboehm@bkllawfirm.com
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com
jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com

Joseph Oliker
Matthew White
Interstate Gas Supply Inc.
6100 Emerald Parkway
Dublin, Ohio 43016
joliker@igsenergy.com
mswhite@igsenergy.com



8002722v1 2

Colleen L. Mooney
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy
211 West Lima Street
Findlay, OH 45539-1793
cmooney@ohiopartners.org

Steven T. Nourse
Matthew J. Satterwhite
Yazen Alami
American Electric Power Service Corp
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor.
Columbus, OH 43215
stnourscp.com
mjsatherwhite@aep.com
yalami@aep.com

Kimberly Bojko
Mallory Mohler
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 North High Street
280 Plaza, Suite 1300
Columbus OH 43215
bojko@carpenterlipps.com
mohler@carpenterlipps.com

Christopher Allwine
Todd Williams
Williams Allwine & Moser, LLC
1500 W Third Ave, Suite 330
Columbus, OH 43212
callwein@wamenergylaw.com
toddm@wamenergylaw.com

Thomas J. O’Brien
Bricker & Eckler LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215
tobrien@bricker.com

Rick Sites
Ohio Hospital Association
115 East Broad Street, 15th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
ricks@ohanet.org

Thomas R. Hays, Attorney
8355 Island Lane
Maineville, OH 45039
trhayslaw@gmail.com

Leslie Kovacik
Counsel for City of Toledo
420 Madison Avenue
Toledo, OH 43604
LeslieKovacik@toledo.oh.gov

Derrick Price Williamson
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com

Adrian Thompson
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
200 Public Square, Suite 3500
Cleveland, OH 44114
athompson@taftlaw.com

Christopher L. Miller
Gregory H. Dunn
Jeremy M. Grayem
Ice Miller LLP
250 West Street
Columbus, OH 43215
christopher.miller@icemiller.com
gregory.dunn@icemiller.com
jeremy.grayem@icemiller.com

Mark S. Yurick
Zachary D. Kravitz
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
65 East State Street
Suite 1000
Columbus, OH 43215
myurick@taftlaw.com
zkravitz@taftlaw.com

Barth Royer
Bell & Royer Co., LPA
33 South Grant Avenue
Columbus, OH 43215
barthroyer@aol.com

Gerit F. Hull
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
1717 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, 12th Fl.
Washington, D.C. 20006
ghull@eckertseamans.com
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Craig I. Smith
Attorney at Law
15700 Van Aken Blvd., Suite 26
Shaker Heights, OH 44120
wttpmlce@aol.com

Barbara A. Langhenry
Harold A. Madorsky
Kate E. Ryan
City of Cleveland
601 Lakeside Ave., Room 106
Cleveland, OH 44114
blanghenry@city.cleveland.oh.us
hmadorsky@city.cleveland.oh.us
kryan@city.cleveland.oh.us

Michael K. Lavanga
Owen J. Kopon
Garrett A. Stone
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, PC
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW
8th Floor, West Tower
Washington, D.C. 20007
mkl@bbrslaw.com
owen.kopon@bbrslaw.com
gas@bbrslaw.com

Kenneth Kreider
Keating Muething & Klekamp PLL
One East Fourth Street, Suite 1400
Cincinnati, OH 45202
kpkreider@kmklaw.com

O. Judson Scheaf, III
McDonald Hopkins LLC
240 North Fifth Street, Suite 300
Columbus, OH 43215
jscheaf@mcdonaldhopkins.com

Joseph Meisner
The Consumer Protection Association,
The Cleveland Housing Network,
The Council for Economic Opportunities in
the Greater Cleveland.
meissnerjoseph@yahoo.com

Trent Dougherty
Ohio Environmental Council

Environmental Defense Fund
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201
Columbus, Ohio 43212-3449
tdougherty@theOEC.org

Marilyn L. Widman
Widman & Franklin, LLC
405 Madison Avenue, Suite 1550
Toledo, OH 43604
Marilyn@wflawfirm.com

Matthew R. Cox
Matthew Cox Law, Ltd.
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1560
Columbus, OH 43216
matt@matthewcoxlaw.com
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